
{rfi+ qEsrfr fr-nrt * Trro} ro ftqe qda fr?er-n

HR-{rnq \,"i qld 5q h Tfru.o.

fu arc-gftil Ert-gfrE sf fi ffi tE frCil EFdr lq
TENDER DOCTJMENT FOR HIRNG OF AN

ARCHITECT/ ARCHITECT FIRM FOR
RENOVATION OF MANAGNG DIRECTOR

SECRETARIAT &THE BOARD ROOM AT 7TH

R
NATIONAL COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT

CORPORATION, NEW DELHI-I 6

q$Wrytrwx&ffiryTwffiffiT@

NCX}C
As sisfi xg { rru p e r *ttv*s" A f w nl,s !
lxxetfr*rdt *? srre-6r d q*e arcr{

: fr:qtei
Cost ofTender Document : Free ofCost

trfr qq.+.r€r frnr fr-q:r
qre {. 4, frfr ffiqqrq-q qRrr,qtq qRT, Tt fr!fr - 1 1 0016

aT{Ez hltB;1/ncdc.in

NATI O NA L COOPERATIVE DEVE LOP IVIE NT C OR PO RATI ON

4, Siri lnstitutional Area,

Hauz Khas, New Delhi- 110 016.

Website: http./lncdc. in

Ffr-il fi ernr+

I



Ftts
INDEX

+.+t Er{rrt ya +i

2.

3.

4

5.

6.

MZr(9E
Cover Page

({firfr
lndex

TfirfrB-{r BTr{Tur

Notice lnviting Tender

Tf q-{riffi
Prequalification bid

q,f E-,rG-+<ur 1*{tier- l)
Particulars of the firm (Annex. - l)

er-grr-+ +;r ft-aer 1a-E+a - ll)
Details of experience (Annexure-l l)

TTTrrTq fuq 3tk ert
General Terms & Conditions
3r'{qETlFq
Agreement Format

ffi{ffi
Financial bid (Annexure-lll)

3

4

5

6

7

2

8-13

15

7.

L

9.

14

2

1 1



{r$q q-€srft R-firs frqq
(vrn< T{Irfl=t fuTr{r)

eis+r: 9-9/2007 -cent ftTiTr : 26.07.2024

ftR-ar sTrriT'r[ qqAr

,Tfr,{ q-f,+rfi fr-fl,rq-fr.rq, 4, frfl ffiqrr+q rFqr, fiw um, ns fu.4 - 110016 t
pqn qffi rr p,r+ qzia frtpm q-tr-flrfrT h;rfit1-{ fu q-frr,pr fl=1fte fi C,Jfr Ai BE al

ffi frtrfi q1 fr6{a zr fi Gfu argaiel-ppl t riq.r q-{{* t fr qE qrrr } 3r-fl-fi h.qq-g
3Tr{fr-{ +rm tr
slrEqq$ fr{Tf,rq-Frcls :

+. +ptfr-a ?;I qI-izr .tfi+-,ryr + qr,{ q;rtft"T 3iit6 3rrH,Tf,fl, !]TtrT + q-ift*-,a:1aoq 
f;1

g ErEA< +r .ifir,rrr E;t.i-fr-q stis 3{ff,"{qr, qr.q t qr{ T,rr t r,q Z qri rr *+r qrhlt
rr. sri-ff E{t i q5q {elffir;iqr A-iT 3rR-drf tl
Er. }AEtq / .6fr fi ffi ff{ frdtr q.,ff + dR-rq {ir t q,q 15.00 qrq {,r qe; {,Ff o frq qt

<3.125 q'rq:i e-+f, t ET {,r{ + frq rr t 2.5 qrq'q-+fi + fiq'E-i{ + frq qt fr;:-fi q-{lr

* i q a-fiq q{Trr I ir"q qrf,,rr" qTffi-fi qt{ + sqfiq, qrTfl fr+rql T66Tfr d"w t 6rat
-qR.*{ tr

o {effi apf 61 q'f - ft;fi'fi qfulffir 6 qqrlst Ea6
CC--ir {qr+{ (ir aqiEr.un r) \r{fr€fi E-f,,riqq t ft'E a t t O.OO q-$ q 5.00 {i

tqqtEz http / / ncdc.in A €Tril{ls 'fi ft,{r q1 :6,a1{1

Gfr-fl Rtffi'{tt EE T{ r-fil {rfi ir< Tq qHqrrmrrrsfr+tqr.t, t@t FffiTH
.n E,r?i a ;nq |; a1p1 iTSq q-d-di-tt fr{f,q ftm tfrflfi-Sm), qra r@trT 4,frfr grfi5Es5aq

r$qr,Sw wr,qa fr.ffi-110016t fr{tq-16.08.202+ Etqqrrfl 3,00 {i ffi 3{eTl-fiilrerfr

A {-,rqkr t rg+ ft;qr qr+r qrRt IF .t-drl el-fi qfi fr{ kis 16.08.2024 3rri-rfl
3.30 +}r ffi;nLFfrr *,qq -Tq drqffi fi 5.a ffi EH qrr5fr ffi T4 .r-idr eH
fifr-fl ffir+q if w;rq qT*rl-qt!'d * .rEq1 ff Ar{r qr{n .qra-r tr qq ffi EH.
fi qn.tq 3tk rrrrq 3rqrr t ;t,+ fi ilrft 3fr{ +,fi. rt-{{r tt-q f erl {8"-{ r,r fr qrq,rftr

"Trqtrr q-flr$ frflq ftqg', ti fo*h qqr t fu - ftfril {Trflfu-s €rqe } wt
t20,0oo/- (fiq EqR qq| qpa) fi nfel tfi ffir {Tr-{r Gqr ftfr-flfr si Brdrfir< r frqr
fl\rrnl
fr'Tq frI E BitsEr{ i fr,t.Gffi !ft frfril'frt Ffr{r,F qr fr-qr ff m:nr eqrq mfi frGqrqi qi

f-rfrr6 Fta)

frsm (a-rrna qenfi)

3

3rffi{11 qr r+,m er



N ationa I Cooperative Development C orporatio n
(General Administration Division)

Dated :26.07.2024No:9-9/2007 -cenl' 
NorcE TENDER

National Cooperative Development Corporation (4, Siri lnstitutional Area, Hauz Khas, New
Delhi 110016) invites sealed tenders from contractors for the "Hiring of
Architect/Architect Firm for the RENOVATION OF Managing Director's Secretariat &
the board room at 7th FLOOR OF Main Building at NCDC".

ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA

1. The Architect Who is Registered fi/embers of Council of Architecture, lndia, with
valid registration.

2. The Architect should be registered with Council of Architecture, lndia for at least

7 years.

3. Valid GST registration no.
4. Experience of having successfully completed at least one similar works costing

not less than Rs. 5.00 Lakh, or atleast two similar works costing not less than
Rs.3.125 Lakh or at least three similarworks costing less than Rs. 2.50 Lakh in
Central Govt. / State Govt., Central Govt. PSUs, autonomous bodies and
cooperative institutions of repute in last three flnancial years.

. Similar work means - consultancy charges of any project
Tender document (non-transferable) can be obtained from the NCDC office free of

cost dated 16.08.2024 from 10.00 A.M. to 5.00 P.M. on any working day up to. The tender
document can also be down loaded from NCDC website http//ncdc.in.

The tender (duly filled in, signed and stamped on each page), containing two
envelopes i.e. prequalification bid & price bid separately in sealed covers for said work
must be submitted to the office of the undersigned up to 3.00 P.M. on dated 16.08.2024
.The prequalification bids will be opened on the same date '16.08.2024 at 3:30 PIVI in the
presence of bidders/their representatives. The price bid of only those firms shall be opened
whose pre-qualification bids are found to be acceptable as per eligibility criteria mentioned
in the tender document. The time and date of opening of price bid shall be fixed and
intimated to the eligible flrms separately.

The tender should be accompanied with earnest money amounting to Rs.20,000/-
(Rupees Twenty thousand only) in the form of demand draft only in favour of National
Cooperative Development Corporation and payable at New Delhi. The tenders without
earnest money shall be rejected.

The Corporation reseryes the right to accept any or reject all the tenders without
assigning any reasons thereof.

nirudh S in66

4

Director (GA )



PREQUALIFICATION

BID

5



Annexure-

PARTICULARS OF THE CONTRACTOR/ FIRM

1 Name of the Contractor/ firm, Address

2 Telephone/Mobile N umber

2 Fax No./E.Mail

4 Date/year of commencement of business

5 Registration Certificate of appropriate
class of CPWD/ State PWD/ Railways/
IUES/ BSNL/ PSU's.

6. Latest lncome Tax assessment form
issued by the lT Dept. is to be enclosed

-7
I Whether pro prieta ry/partn ershi p

I Name & Address of partner, if any

9 PAN No. & & GST Number of
Contractor/F irm (photocopy of PANicSTI N
is to be enclosed)

10 Details & Qualification of professionals,
skilled manpower available with the
contractor/ firm.

11 Particulars of DD/ towards EMD of
?20,000/-

12 Details of work orders executed during last
three years (attested copies of the Orders
to be enclosed)

13 Any other relevant information

Signature of the Contractor/Firm

(Name & Address of the Contractor/firm with
seal)

(Please attach separate sheeUs, if requircd)

6



Annexure-l

DETAILS OF EXPERIENCE OF THE SIIVIILAR CIVIL WORKS EXECUTED DURING THE LAST THREE
YEARS

Sl. Brief details

No. of the work

Name &

address

of the

owner

Amount Date of

completion

As per

contract

Name & phone no.

of the contact person

Actual

lmportant Note:

Please attach copies of award letters & also performance certificates as proof of above information.

Signature of the ContractorlFirfi

(Name & Address of the Contractorlf:rrn
with seal'

7



GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS. :

1. The Architect Who is Registered Members of Council of Architecture, lndia, with valid
registration.

2. The Architect should be registered with Council of Architecture, lndia for at least 7
years.

3. Valid GST registration no.
4. Experience of having successfully completed at least one similar works costing not

less than Rs. 5.00 Lakh, or atleast two similar works costing not less than Rs.3.125
Lakh or at least three similar works costing less than Rs. 2.50 Lakh in Central Govt. /
State Govt., Central Govt. PSUs, autonomous bodies and cooperative institutions of
repute in last three financial years.

. Similar work means - consultancy charges of any project
The limited Tenders super-scribed with "Hiring of Architect/Architect Firm for the
RENOVATION OF Managing Director's Secretariat & the board room at 7th FLOOR
OF Main Building at NCDC". may be addressed and submitted to The Director (GA),
National Cooperative Development Corporation, 4-Siri lnstitutional Area, Hauz Khas,
New Delhi-110016.

o

a

a

a

a

a

a

The Tenderer should deposit an EtVID of Rs.20,000/- ( Rupees Twenty thousand only)
by Demand Draft drawn on any scheduled bank in favour of "National Cooperative
Development Corporation" and payable at New Delhi.

The tender should be sealed and rates should be quoted both in figures & in words in
English in the Price bid. Corrections, if any, shall be made by crossing out, initialing,
dating and re writing.

The rates quoted should be inclusive of all applicable taxes, Site visits, drawings, loading
and unloading cost, material, labor etc. as per instructions.

The Corporation reseryes the right to accept any or reject all the tenders without
assigning any reasons thereof. Submission of bids in any other formaV Conditional
Tenders will lead to rejection of tender.

Validity of the tender

The validity of the tender shall be Six months from the date of submission of tender.

Scope of work
The empanelled architect/firm must submit following details for the "Hiring of
ArchitecUArchitect Firm for the RENOVATION OF Managing Director's Secretariat
& the board room at 7th FLOOR OF Main Building at NCDC".

1. As Built and proposed Drawings (plan and elevation) of Managing Directo/s
Secretariat and board Room at 7th Floor.

8

ELIGIB!LITY CRITERIA



a

a

2. Schedule of quantities for the whole renovation of lVanaging Directods Secretariat
and board Room at 7th Floor.

3. The architect/firm must make themselves available for the meetings whenever
called.

4. The architectural services should include Conceptual Floor plan, schematic
drawing, and 3D views, walk through of interiors, architectural, IVIEPF working
drainage drawing along with project supervision.

5. The firm should help in taking all statuary permissions for the floors.

Duration of Work
The contract shall commence from the order placement and will remain valid till the final
hand over of office space after completion of lnterior work/Statuary requirements being
executed by third party

lf the tenderer fails to complete work, NCDC will have the discretion to forfeit E.lV.D and
the work awarded may be cancelled.

The tenderers should note the site conditions before quoting. The site will be offered on
AS lS WHERE lS for the execution of this job and it will be sole responsibility of the
vendor to ensure that they abide by the various rules. Regulations, bye-laws and other
statutory requirements etc. lmposed by the Government / semi-Government and / or
other local authorities governing execution of this job.

NCDC will not reimburse any charges for losses/damages suffered by the firm while
execution of said work at any stage.

The tender should be duly filled and signed on each page and submitted along with the
following documents:-

a). Attested /Photo copy of GST registration issued by appropriate authority
b). Demand Draft for EMD.

No interest will be paid on Eamest money deposit on whatsoever grounds & reasons.

a

a

a

a

. Submission of drawings and designs.
The design calculation shall also be supplied by the bidder. The design can be got

rechecked at the client's level (if required) & if there is any expenditure on this account the

same shall be borne by the bidder.

. .PENALTY FOR NOT COMPLETING THE WORK IN TIME
ln case the contractor fails to complete the work within the stipulated time or extended time,
a penalty @ Rs.5000/- (Rupees flve thousand only) per week may be imposed on the
contractor. The penalty amount, if any, shall be recovered from any amount due for
payment to the contractor. However, the penalty shall not exceed 10o/o of the Contract
value. Besides, imposing penalty as above, the balance work may be got done by any other
agency at the risk and cost of the contractor, after giving a single notice.

9



. EXTENS]ON OF TIME FOR COMPLETION
The contractor shall ensure timely completion of the renovation work. lf the Contractor shall
desire an extension of time for completion of the work on the ground of his having been
unavoidably hindered in its execution or on any other grounds, he shall apply in writing to
the owner with full details, within 30 days of the date of the hindrance on account of which
he desires such extension as aforesaid. The contractor shall nevertheless constantly make
his endeavors to prevent delay and shall do all that may reasonably be required to the
satisfaction of owner to proceed with the work. NCDC shall, if in its opinion (which shall be
final) reasonable grounds for extension exist, grant such extension of time as may, in its
opinion be necessary or proper. The contract will be treated to be alive irrespective of time
extension given or not unless it has been terminated with a notice under relevant clause.
No compensation shall be payable by the owner to the contractor for any extension of time.

o ACCEPTANCE OF THE OFFER BY THE CONTRACTOR:
After receiving the confirmed offer from NCDC, the contractor will give his acceptance and

execute an agreement on stamp paper of requisite value within ten days from the date of
receiving the confirmed order. lN CASE THE CONTRACTOR FAILS TO EXECUTE THE
AGREEN/ENT WITHIN SEVEN DAYS AS ABOVE, THE OFFER FOR THE WORK IS

LIABLE TO BE CANCELLED AND THE EARNEST IVONEY SHALL BE FORFIETED. In

such particular case, the owner is free to award the offer to other party. Please note that the
scope of work and terms and conditions etc. will form part of the agreement.

o TERMINATION OF THE CONTRACT:
NCDC may without prejudice to its rights against the contractor for breach of any of the
terms and conditions OR unsatisfactory performance of the contract may terminate the
Contract by giving fifteen days single notice in writing, besides any other action it may
deem fit in the circumstances of the case.

o MOBILIZATION & ADVANCE AGAINST MATERIAL
No advance for mobilization or against resources will be given to the contractor.

. ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLETTING

The said work shall be executed by the contractor and the contractor shall not directly or
indirectly transfer, assign or underlet the contact or any part, share or interest therein nor,
shall take a new partner, without written consent of the owner. Non-compliance by the
contractor of this clause will mean default in performance of contract.

The Contractor shall be solely and exclusively responsible for engaging or employing
persons for the execution of work. All persons engaged by the contractor shall be on
Contractor's payroll and paid by Contractor. All disputes or differences between the
Contractor and his/their employees shall be settled by Contractor.

NCDC has absolutely no liability whatsoever concerning the employees of the Contractor.
The Contractor shall indemnify Owner against any loss or damage or liability arising out of
or in the course of his/their employing persons or relation with hisitheir employees. The
Contractor shall make regular and full payment of wages and on any complaint by any

10



employee of the Contracror or his sub contractor regarding non-payment of wages, salaries
or other dues, Owner reserves the right to make payments directly to such employees or
sub- contractor of the Contractor and recover the amount in full from the bills of the
Contractor and the contractor shall not claim any compensation or reimbursement thereof.

The Contractor shall comply with the Minimum Wages Act applicable to the area of work site
with regard to payment of wages to his employees and also to employees of his sub
contractor.

The Contractor shall advise in writing or in such appropriate way to all of his employees and

employees of sub-contractors and any other person engaged by him that their
appointment/employment is not by NCDC but by the Contractor and that their present
appointment is only in connection with the construction contract with Owner and that
therefore, such an employment/appointment would not enable or make them eligible for any
employment/ appointment with the NCDC either temporarily orland permanent basis.

. CONTRACTOR TO INDEMNIFY THE OWNER
The Contractor shall indemnify the Owner and every member, officer and employee of the
Owner, also the Engineer-in-Charge/Site-in-Charge and his staff against all the actions,
proceedings, claims, demands, costs, expenses, whatsoever arising out of or in connection
with the works and all actions, proceedings, claims, demands, costs, expenses which may
be made against the Owner for or in respect of or arising out of any failure by the Contractor
in the performance of his obligations under the contract. The Contractor shall be liable for or
in respect of or in consequence of any accident or injury to any workmen or other person in

the employment of the Contractor or his sub contractor and Contractor shall indemnify and
keep indemnified the Owner against all such damages, proceedings, costs, charges and

expenses whatsoever in respect thereof or in relation thereto.

a Terms of PAYMENT
S.NO. Stage as

Schedule
Services

per
of

Percentage
Payable

Fee Remarks

1 Engagement 1Oo/o Payable on Award of
Work by NCDC

2 Concept Submission 15o/o Payable at Concept
Presentation

J Concept Approval by
NCDC

10o/o Payable on Concept
Presentation
Approval by NCDC

4 Tender Drawing and
detailed Estimate
Submission

15% Payable after
submission of BOQ
and Drawings

5 Supervision Of
Execution of lnterior
Work
On Completion of
25o/o of lnterior work
(10%)
On Completion of

40%

l1



50o/o of lnterior work
(10o/o)

On Completion of
75o/o of lnterior work
(10o/o)

On Completion of
100o/o of lnterior
work (10%)

6 On Final Completion
and submission of
all relevant
Documents

10%

. Performance Bank Guarantee
The tenderer shall furnish Performance Bank Guarantee for a sum equal to 5% of the
order value in the form of Bank Guarantee for full contract period of work plus six months
towards maintenance period.

. COMPLETION OF WORK AND COMPLETION CERTIFICATE
As soon as the work is completed in all respects, the contractor shall glve notice of such
completion to the site in charge or the Owner and within thirty days of receipt of such notice
the site in charge shall inspect the work and shall furnish the contractor with a certificate of
completion indicating:

a) Defects, if any, to be rectified by the contractor

b) ltems, if any, for which payment shall be made in reduced rates

c) The date of completion

o DEDUCTION OF GST AND INCOME TAX ETC.
lncome tax, GST or any other statutory taxes as per the Central/State Govt. rules will be

deducted from the bills.

. VARIATION CLAUSE
NCDC reseryes the right to omit any of the item(s) & increase or decrease the quantities of
items to any extent given in the schedule and no claim in this regard shall be entertained.
. Defect Liability Period
The defect liability period under the contract shall be minimum 12 months from the date of
taking over .lf any defect noticed during this period, the same shall have to be
replaced/rectified at contractor's own cost. The Corporation shall have right to forfeiUadjust
the security deposite/payment as the case may be.

. RATES FOR EXTRA ITEMS, DEDUCTION ITEMS, DEVIATION ITEMS,
SUBSTITUTED ITEMS:

The net cost of sub-head of works at the contract rates will not vary by more than 50% on
account of deviations in quantities but an individual item within above limit may vary up to
100o/o. When the variations are within the above limits, the contract rates will apply.
Deviation or variations beyond these limits shall be brought to the notice of owner by the
contractor a month earlier to execution stage and to proceed to execute the deviation
quantities on getting owner's approval and the rate allowable would be worked out on the
basis of market rates of materials and labour (rates as per the notification of Delhi Govt.

12



labour Deptt.) plus fifteen percent for Contractor's profit & overheads. For the operation of
this clause, sub-heads will be strictly as indicated in the Schedule of Quantities.

The priorities of working out the rates would be as under:
i) lf the rates for the additional, altered or substituted work are specified in the contract for
the work, the contractor is bound to carry out the additional, altered or substituted work at
the same rates as are specified in the contract for the work.
ii) The rates will be derived from the rates for a similar class of work as are available in the
contract to the extent the same is relevant to its part and for components beyond it at market
rates of materials and labour( as per minimum wages of Govt. of Haryana). Books of
analysis of rates, schedule of rates of CPWD will be referred to identify the components or
parts of similar class of work.
iii) ln case of other items where no components is directly derivable from schedule of rates,
market rates of material and labour (minimum wages of Govt of Haryana, labour deptt ) as
ascertained by the owner / CPWD analysis of rates shall be taken as the basis allowing only
15o/o matein for contractor's profit, supervision and overheads. The contractor will submit a
rate analysis based on the market rates, original bill, vouchers etc. in connection with
determination of such rates. Value of all variations will be intimated to the owner i Engineer-
in-Charge in writing 7 days ahead of likely date of execution to obtain ownels consent in
principle to execute the item. The opinion of the owner as to current market rates of
materials and the quantum of labour involved per unit of measurement will be final and
binding on the contractor.
. ARBITRATION:
Except where otherwise provided in contract all questions and disputes ansing out of or
relating to the contract, design, drawings, specifications, estimates, instructions, orders or
these conditions or otherwise conceming the works or the execution or failure to execute the
same whether arising during the progress of the work or after completion or abandonment
thereof shall be referred to the sole Arbitration of the person appointed by the [i/anaging
Director, NCDC. There will be no objection to any such appointment that the Arbitrator so
appointed is an ownels representative that he had to deal with the matter to which the
contract relates and that in the course of his duties as owner's representative he had

expressed views on all or any of the matter in dispute or difference. Subject to as aforesaid
the provisions of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 or any statutory modifications or
re-enactment thereof and the rules made there under and for the time being in force shall
apply to the Arlcitration proceedings under this clause. lt is also a term of the contract that
the party invoking Arbitration shall specify the dispute to be referred to Arbitration under this
clause together with the amount or amounts claimed in respect of each such dispute. The
award of the Arbitrator shall be final and binding on both the parties. The venue of
Arbitration shall be Delhi and only Delhi Court will have jurisdiction in the matter. The fees, if
any, of the Arbitrator shall be required to be paid before the award is made and published

and will be paid equally by the parties. The costs of the reference and of the award
including the fees, if any, of the Arbitrator shall be at the discretion of the Arbitrator.

. Execution of Agreement by successfu! bidder:
ln consideration of the amounts to be paid at the agreed rates, at the time and in the manner
set and subject to the conditions mentioned herein below the contractor shall execute and
complete the work shown in accordance with the drawings, description of items and
technical specifications mentioned thereof. The successful bidder shall have to execute an
agreement incorporating terms, conditions and schedule of quantities given in the Bid within

l3



fourteen days of issue of letter by the owner communicating acceptance of his bid. ln'the
event of failure on the part of the successful bidder to sign the agreement within the atrove.
stipulated period, the earnest money will be forfeited and the acceptance of bid shall be
considered as cancelled. The agreement will be on format as per Tender Document and will
be on a stamp paper of Rs.100/- or as per the legal requirement of the contract in New
Delhi.

Signatu re of contractor ------------

Name & Address

of the firm

with sea

t4



AGREEMENT

Articles of Agreement made this ---------- Two thousand twenty Four between National Cooperative
Development Corporation (hereby known as NCDC) having its registered office at 4, Siri lnstitutional
Area, Hauz Khas, New Delhi hereinafter called "owned' (which expression shall, unless it be repugnant
to the context or meaning thereof, be deemed to include its successor or successors and assigns) of

one part AND M/s. hereinafter called "the Contractof' of the other part and where
as owner has caused the specifications of the items & schedule of quantities, terms and conditions etc.

describing the work to be done as per quotation containing sixteen pages and NCDC award letter
No.NCDC:- the objectives of which have been assigned by or on behalf of the parties

here to

NOW it is hereby agreed as follows.

The ownerreserves to himself the rightof altering the quantities and nature of work by adding or
deleting any item of work or having a portion of the same canied out by the owner or otherwise
and such alterations and variation shall be canied out without prejudice to this contact.

The said contract comprises the work above mentioned and all subsidiary works connecting their
within the same site as may be ordered to be done from time to time even though such works
may not be described in the terms and conditions, scope of work etc. of the tender document.

The said scope of work, terms and conditions etc., the work award letter and letter No.

hereto shall be read and construed as forming integral part of this agreement and the
parties here to shall abide by, submit themselves to the conditions and perform the agreement
on their part respectively in such conditions as contained.

4 Disputes arising out of or in any way connected with this agreement shall be deemed to have
arisen in New Delhi.

5. Several part of this contract have been read by/to us and fully understood by us

As witness whereof, we set our hands

1

2

J

Signed by Contractor

Name

Signed by the owner

Name

Witness

l5



{q ffi
PRIGE BID

16



Annexure-lll
National Cooperative Development Corporation

(Genl. Admin. Division)
Performa for quoting rates "Hiring of ArchitecUArchitectural Firm for the RENOVATION OF

Managing Directofs Secretariat & the board Room at 7th FLOOR OF Main Buitding at NCDC"

SI
No

Description of work Rate (in {) Amount(in t)

1 Submission of As Built Plan and Elevation
drawing for the RENOVATION OF
Managing Director's Secretariat and board
Room AT 7' FLoOR oF Main Building at
NCDC

2 Submission of Proposed Plan and
Elevation drawing for the RENOVATION
OF Managing Director's Secrctariat and
board Room AT 7th FLooR oF Main
Buildinq at NCDC

3 Submission of Estimate or BOQ as per
CPWD -DSR rate for the RENOVATION OF
Managing Director's Secretariat AT 7th
FLOOR OF Main Building at NCDC

4 Floor plan, schematic drawing, and
exterior elevation, structural and working
drawing, plumbing, electrical and drainage
drawinq alonq with proiect supervision.

5 Supervision Of Execution of lnterior Work
6 Final Completion of statuary requirements

if necessary

(Signature of the agency with seal)

TotalAmount in

words:

Note: i) Rates quoted should be inclusive of all applicable taxes, transportation costsicartage,
octroi, loading and unloading cost, stacking and placing, material , labour etc. at all leads and
levels all complete

Signature.

Name & address

of the firm...

(with seal)

17


